31.12.2015. 31.12.2014.

To minimize RUB exchange risks, the Group enters into contracts for repair with 100% prepayment for base work, as well as the Group

enters into SPOT agreements with Swedbank.

The Group significant open currency positions:

Financial assets, USD   154 696 190 676

Financial liabilities, USD   (450 325) (924 357)

Open position of balance sheet, USD, net   (295 629) (733 681)

Open position of balance sheet, USD, calculated in euro, net   (271 543) (604 300)

Financial assets, RUB   1 387 455 22 576 376

Financial liabilities, RUB   (19 367 790) (28 730 853)

2015 2014

Open position of balance sheet, RUB, net   (17 980 335) (6 154 477)

Open position of balance sheet, RUB, calculated in euro, net   (222 878) (85 081)

Change in

exchange

rates

Effect on profit

before tax

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in currency rates on outstanding foreign currency

financial assets and liabilities. With all the other variables held constant the Group's profit before tax is affected as follows:

Change in

exchange rates

Effect on profit

before tax

EUREUR

60 466+10%USD 24 686 +10%

-10% (24 686) -10% (60 466)

RUB +10% 20 262 +10% 8 344

(b) Interest rate risks

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as the most liabilities are interest-bearing with the floating interest rate (Note (20)), while the

main part of the Group’s financial assets are interest-free receivables, therefore the Group is exposed to floating interest rate risk. In 2015

the Group's liabilities with floating interest rates decreased, since the Group receiving financing from ERAF.

-10% (20 262) -10% (8 344)

Financial liabilities with variable interest rate, USD calculated in EUR 272 659 538 920

31.12.2015. 31.12.2014.

2 211 027 6 152 015

Financial liabilities with variable interest rate, EUR 1 938 368 5 613 095